

No. 24-530

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BETHESDA UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SEUNGJE CHO, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeal of the State of California,  
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three*

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY,  
THE ANGLICAN CHURCH IN NORTH AMERICA,  
COUNCIL FOR CHRISTIAN COLLEGES &  
UNIVERSITIES, THE NAVIGATORS, AND REJOYCE IN  
JESUS MINISTRIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ERIC LUCAS  
MICHAEL WALSH  
ALLEN OVERY SHEARMAN  
STERLING US LLP  
1101 New York Ave NW  
Washington, DC 20005

LORI KEPNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEVEN T. MCFARLAND  
LAURA NAMMO  
CENTER FOR LAW &  
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM  
CHRISTIAN LEGAL  
SOCIETY  
8001 Braddock Rd.  
Springfield, VA 22151  
(703) 642-1070  
lkepner@clsnet.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The California Court of Appeal Erred  
in Failing to Find the Church Autonomy  
Doctrine Applied to bar Consideration  
of This Case..... 3

II. This Court Has Established a Strong  
Zone of Protection Based on Church  
Autonomy. .... 5

    A. The zone of protection based on  
    church autonomy should apply  
    equally for all religious traditions  
    —both hierarchical and  
    nonhierarchical. .... 10

    B. Lower courts are confused about  
    what specific principles to apply in  
    church autonomy cases, especially  
    when it involves a non-property  
    dispute in a nonhierarchical  
    religious organization setting..... 11

1. Courts that broadly apply “neutral principles” to religious organization disputes erode First Amendment protections.....	12
2. Courts that narrowly apply “neutral principles” protect church autonomy and preserve the special status of religious identity and practice enshrined in the First Amendment.....	13
III. Church Autonomy Applies to bar Adjudication When it Involves a Matter of Doctrine and Internal Governance, Even When a Religious Organization is not Hierarchical.....	15
A. This case is a prime opportunity for this Court to reduce this threat to the First Amendment rights of religious bodies.....	16
B. Failing to address this question will leave unabated the risk of unfair treatment of different religious groups. ....	17
C. Principles behind church autonomy must be applied logically and consistently. ....	18

IV. A Clear and Principled Standard is Necessary and Possible.....	18
A. A proposed standard.....	19
1. First, a court must ask if the heart of the case falls in the zone of protection afforded by the church autonomy doctrine.....	19
2. Second, the court should determine whether deference to the decision of a highest church adjudicating body can resolve the dispute.....	21
3. Third, the court should ask if “neutral principles of law” may apply in narrow circumstances.....	22
B. How that standard would apply in this case.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Billard v. Charlotte Cath. High Sch.</i> , 101 F.4th 316 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	4, 5
<i>Congregation Beth Yitzhok v. Briskman</i> , 566 F. Supp. 555 (E.D.N.Y. 1983) .....	15
<i>Crowder v. S. Baptist Convention</i> , 828 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987).....	14, 23
<i>Dowd v. Soc’y of St. Columbans</i> , 861 F.2d 761 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	13, 14
<i>In re Episcopal Church Cases</i> , 45 Cal.4th 467 (2009).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Cath. Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	13-15, 24
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Cath. Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	6
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	5, 18
<i>Hutchison v. Thomas</i> , 789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986).....	14, 15

**Cases—Continued**

<i>Hutterville Hutterian Brethren, Inc. v. Sveen</i> , 776 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	9, 11, 14, 24
<i>Kaufmann v. Sheehan</i> , 707 F.2d 355 (8th Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	7, 22
<i>Kreshik v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960).....	7
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2020).....	12, 13
<i>Maryland and Virginia Eldership of Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970).....	9, 11
<i>NLRB v. Cath. Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	8
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	19

**Cases—Continued**

- Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth  
Blue Hull Mem'l Church*,  
393 U.S. 440 (1969).....8, 9, 11, 18, 20
- Puri v. Khalsa*,  
844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017).....12, 24
- Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. &  
Canada v. Milivojevich*,  
426 U.S. 696 (1976).....2, 5-7, 10, 18, 20, 21
- Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York*,  
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....7
- Watson v. Jones*,  
80 U.S. 679 (1871).....5, 6, 10, 19

**Other Authorities**

- Carl H. Esbeck, *An Extended Essay on  
Church Autonomy*,  
22 *Federalist Soc' Rev.* 244 (2021).....1, 17
